23-0734 PUBNOTICE Total Pages: 2

# NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

- 1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: THE NORTH ONE-HALF (1/2) OF LOT TWO (2). AND ALL OF LOT THREE (3), BLOCK TWENTY ONE (21), SPRINGER ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS. ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 96, PAGE 384, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.
- 2. *Instrument to be Foreclosed.* The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 09/17/2007 and recorded in Document 2007013405 real property records of Liberty County, Texas.
- 3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date. time, and place:

Ill Keste Smith

Date: 07/05/2023 Time: 10:00 AM

Place: Liberty County, Texas at the following location: SOUTH SIDE OF THE COURTHOUSE-1923 SAM HOUSTON-

ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

- 4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgaged has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.
- 5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by MAXCINE SMITH, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$100.500.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. Mortgage Assets Management, LLC is the current mortgage of the note and deed of trust and PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is Mortgage Assets Management, LLC c/o PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, 14405 Walters Road, Suite 200, Houston, TX 77014 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.
- 6. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Macke Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C.
Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law

Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz. Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law

Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900

14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors

### Certificate of Posting

I am \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Liberty County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Liberty County Commissioners Court.

# THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF LIBERTY

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of Liberty County, Texas.

23-0734 PUBNOTICE 05/11/2023 01:17:55 PM Total Fees: \$3.00

Jethambers

Lee Haidusek Chambers, County Clerk Liberty County, TX



#### RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

#### WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Grady, Christian Brooks, Michael Kolak, Crystal Koza, Aleena Litton, Aarti Patel, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford, Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith, Carolyn Ciccio c/o Malcolm Cisneros/Trustee Corps 17100 Gillette Avenue Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 252-8300

TS No TX09000004-22-2S

APN 005283-000001-000 | 219218

TO No 2281001

## NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2019, JON F HILLIER AND AMY HILLIER, HUSBAND AND WIFE as Grantor/Borrower, executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust in favor of L KELLER MACKIE as Trustee, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as Beneficiary, as nominee for FBC MORTGAGE, LLC, its successors and assigns, as original Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust secures the payment of that certain Promissory Note of even date therewith in the original amount of \$240,600.00, payable to the order of Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC as current Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust recorded on August 15, 2019 as Document No. 2019020418 in Liberty County, Texas. Deed of Trust covers all of the real property described therein, including, but not limited to, all of the following described property, rights and interests (the "Property"), to-wit: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

APN 005283-000001-000 I 219218

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described in the Deed of Trust appointed Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Grady, Christian Brooks, Michael Kolak, Crystal Koza, Aleena Litton, Aarti Patel, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford, Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith, Carolyn Ciccio or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the "Substitute Trustee"), upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and **Pingora Loan Servicing**, **LLC**, the legal holder of such indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in accordance with applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on **Wednesday**, **July 5**, **2023** at **10:00 AM**, no later than three (3) hours after such time, being the first Wednesday of such month, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will take place in Liberty County, Texas, at the area designated by the Commissioner's Court for sales of real property under a power of sale conferred by a Deed of Trust or other contract lien as follows: **Liberty County Courthouse**, **1923 Sam Houston**, **Liberty**, **TX 77575**, or in the area designated by the Commissioner's **Court**.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of and Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in said Deed of Trust in accordance with and Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and Section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, that except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "as is", "where is" condition. Conveyance of the Property shall be made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters and are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "as is", "where is" condition, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranted.

WITNESS my hand this 9th day of May , 2023.

By: Aart Patel Substitute Trustee(s)

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

SALE INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED ONLINE AT www.Auction.com
FOR AUTOMATED SALES INFORMATION PLEASE CALL: Auction.com at 800.280.2832

FOR REINSTATEMENT / PAY OFF REQUESTS CONTACT: (949) 252-8300

To the extent your original obligation was discharged, or is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice is for compliance and/or informational purposes only and does not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal liability for such obligation. However, a secured party retains rights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.

# **EXHIBIT "A"**

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 OF HILLIER FARMS SUBDIVISION, A MINOR REPLAT OF 2 ACRES OUT OF AND A APART OF LOT 13 OF SECURITY TRUST COMPANY SUBDIVISION, IN THE ELIZABETH MUNSON LEAGUE, ABSTRACT 88, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED UNDER CLERK'S FILE NO. 2015004670 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

> THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF LIBERTY

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of Liberty County, Texas.

23-0735 PUBNOTICE 05/11/2023 01:19:22 PM Total Fees: \$3.00



Lee Haidusek Chambers, County Clerk Liberty County, TX

23-0750 NTS Total Pages: 2

#### NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

LIBERTY County

Deed of Trust Dated: October 1, 2019

Amount: \$136,000.00

Grantor(s): ANGELINA LAWSON and THOMAS LLOYD LAWSON

Original Mortgagee: BBVA USA

Current Mortgagee: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Mortgagee Address: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 3232 Newmark Drive, Miamisburg, OH 45342

Recording Information: Document No. 2019027224

Legal Description: SEE EXHIBIT "A"

Whereas, an Order to Proceed with Expedited Foreclosure under the Texas Rule Civil Procedure 736 was entered on April 17, 2023

under Cause No. 22DC-CV-00909 in the 253RD Judicial District Court of LIBERTY County, Texas

Date of Sale; July 5, 2023 between the hours of 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM.

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin; 10:00 AM

Place of Sale: The foreclosure sale will be conducted at public venue in the area designated by the LIBERTY County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

REID RUPLE OR KATHLEEN ADKINS, EVAN PRESS, CARY CORENBLUM, JOSHUA SANDERS, KRISTOPHER HOLUB, AMY OIAN, MATTHEW HANSEN, JAMI HUTTON, JAMI GRADY, CHRISTIAN BROOKS, MICHAEL KOLAK, CRYSTAL KOZA, ALEENA LITTON, AARTI PATEL, DANA DENNEN, CINDY DENNEN, AARON CRAWFORD, TOMMY JACKSON, KEATA SMITH, MARGIE ALLEN, KYLE BARCLAY, STEPHANIE HERNANDEZ, TIFFANY BEGGS OR CAROLYN CICCIO have been appointed as Substitute Trustee(s), ('Substitute Trustee') each empowered to act Independently, in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust. The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee's attorney.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) may bind and obligate the Mortgagors to warrant title to the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' "WHERE IS' without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property.

A debtor who is serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related to this notice under federal law, including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. §§ 3901 et seg.), and state law, including Section 51,015 Texas Property Code, Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Authory Adma Garcia ATTORNEY AT LAW HUGHES, WATTERS & ASKANASE, L.L.P.

1201 Louisiana, SUITE 2800 Houston, Texas 77002

Reference: 2022-001460

Printed Name: Tommy Jackson

c/o Auction.com, LLC I Mauchly

Irvine, California 92618

# **EXHIBIT "A"**

All that pertain lot, tract of parcel of land situate in Liberty County, Texas, and being a part of the J.F. Derumayor Six League Grant, Abs. #103, and described by mates and bounds as follow: Beginning for connection at the S.E. or most eastern borner of a cartain ten (10) acre, tract conveyed by Walter T. Barrow et al to Earl Morris by deed dated April 9, 1959, which deed is at record in Yolume 420, page 326 of the Deed Records of Liberty County. Texas, as said corner is now recognize and marked by a 2-inch fron pipe set at the intersection of the North right of way line of Highway No. T 105 with the West right of way line of the old Livingston to Liberty Public Road. Thence North 46° 00' East 83.6 feet to the beginning point of this tract, a stake set at the intersection of the North right of way line of the old Liberty and Livingstone Public Road; Thence with the East right of way line of said old Liberty and Livingstone Public Road North 52° 00' West 91.75 feet to point for corner: Thence North 64° 40' West with said right of way line 192 foot to the N.W. or most westerly corner of this tract, a stake in said right of way line and at the intersection of a ferico with some: Thomas North 38° 00' East with force on line 320.12 feet to a stake for corner at the N.E. of most northern corner of said fence; Thence South 49° 53' East 235.66 feet to a 2 inch pipe in the North right of way line of said Highway No. T-105 for corner, from which a Pine 10 inches die marked X bears N. 31 W. 20.7 feet; Thence with said right of way line South 41° 00' West 196 feet to P.C. of curve right; Thence South 43° 10' West 83.5 feet to the Place of Beginning, containing 1.64 acres of land, more or less.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF LIBERTY

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of Liberty County, Texas.

23-0750

05/18/2023 11:47:19 AM Total Fees: \$3.00

Lee Haidusek Chambers, County Clerk Liberty County, TX